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necessary to carrying out the object of said company, 
namely, the conqruetion of a rail road from Fond du Lac 
in the county of Fond du Lac, via Beaver Dam, Columbus, 
to Madison in the county of Dane ; and the contracts and 
official acts of said company are hereby declared binding 
in law and equity upon said corporation, and all other par-
ties to said contracts. 

Six:. 20. This act shall be in force from and after its 
passage, and it shall be lawful fir said company to pur- 
chase-lands adjoining or adjacent to said rail road f'or the 

May paths,' purpose of procuring earth, gravel, stone or other materials 
lands for the construction and repair of said road or buildings 

and fixtures therewith, and whenever such lands shall no 
longer be needed for the purpose aforesaid, the said com-
pany are hereby authorized to sell and convey the same. 

J. MeM. SHAFFER, 
kS'pealTe of the Assembly. 

TIMOTI Y BTJRNS, 
It. Governor and Prcsident of the Senate. 

Approved, March 23, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Pubtidad, Apii/ 2, 1852.1 

Chap 138 

Created a body 
• 4rporate. 

Powers. 

Att Act to incorporate the Nrarquette and Columbus plank and turnpike road company. 

The people of the Slate qf Wisconsin represented in 
Senate and Assengly, dotnact as follows : 

• SECTION 1. M. W. Seeley, J. C. Potter, J. II. Comstock, 
Samuel McCracken, D. M. Green, J. S. Barnes, Thomas 
C. Snow, D. W. Akin, and G. B. Worth, of the county of 
Marquette, and 	Whiting, of the county of Columbia, 
and such other persons as shall associate with them and 
become stockholders pursuant to the provisions of this act, 
shall be and they are hereby created a body corporate and 
politic, in fact and in name, by the name and style of the 
Marquette and Columbus Plank Road and Turnpike Com-
pany, with perpetual succession, and by that name shall 
have all the privileges, franchises, and immunities incident 
to a corporation, to wit : they shall be capable in law of 
purchasing and conveying estate, either real, personal, or 
mixed, and in their corporate name may contract and be 
contracted with, sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, 
may have and use a common seal, and alter the same at 
pleasure, and generally may do all and singular such mat-
ters and things which they are authorized by law to do, for 
the interest and well being of said company, 
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SEC. 2. The persons named in the first section of this toermini"Pee  all =villas 
act, or a majority of them, shall be commissioners to open 
books and receive subscriptions to the capital stock of said 
company. at such times and places as they may deem ex-
pedient ; and whenever the amount of four thousand dol-
lars of such stock shall be subscribed for and one dollar 
per share paid thereon, said commissioners shall call a 
meeting of the stockholders of said company, by giving 
at least twenty days' nfitice thereof in one newspaper pub-
lished in each of the counties of Marquette and Columbia, 
for the purpose of electing nine directors of said ccmpany, 
who shall proceed to elect one of their number president ; 
and annually thereafter the said stockholders shall meet 
on the second Monday in May Mr the purpose of electing 
directors as aforesaid, upon like notice to be given by the 
president and secretary : Proviihyl, That if no election, p rotiso.  

should be held upon such notice at the time specified, the 
directors of the preceding year shall hold over and act un- 
til their successors are elected and qualified, at the next 
annual election ; and in case of any vacancy, a majority 
of the board may fill the same by appointment until the 
next annual election thereafer. 

SEC. 3. 'The business of the company shall be managed 
bb; by a boArd or nine direJors who shall be stockholders, and 

It  shall be cho sen annually by ballot by the stockholders, and ard of arca  
shall serve until others are elected in their stead. The v ote • 
may be given in person or by proxy duly authorized. The 
directors limy make such by-laws, rules and regulations, 
not inconsi stent with the constitution and laws of this state, 
as may be necessary Mr the well being of the company, 
and a majority of said directors shall constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business. In the absence of the pres-
ident the board may appoint a president pro tem. They 
may also appoint such other officers and engineers as they 
may deem necessary, and fix their salaries or compensa-
tion, and may demand adequate security for the faithful 
performance of their respective duties. They shall have 
power to determine the time and manner in which stock-
holders shall pay installments of money or labor on their 
subscriptions, not exceeding twenty per cent, at any one re-
quisition, and to forfeit to the use of the company the stock 
of any person failing to pay any installment within a rea-
tonable time, not less than thirty days after the same may 
be called for. The commissioners, until a board of direc-
tors are chosen, shall constitute the board of directors for 
the company, with all the powers herein conferred on said 
board of directors and may appoint such officers aa 
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they may deem necessary, the president being one of 
their number, and shall issue certificates of stock to persons 
subscribing therefor ; said certificates to be signed by the 
secretary and countersigned by the president, and to be 
subject to all the payments due and to become due thereon ; 
which certificates shall be transferable in such manner as 
may be prescribed by the bylaws of the company. 

Capital stock.  SEC. 4. The capital stock of said company shall be 
thirty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of 
twenty dollars each. Each stockholder dial' be entitled to 
one vote for each and every share of stock he or she may 
hold, and any person may subscribe to pay his or her stock 
in labor or materials upon said road, under the supervision 
and direction of the board of directors: Pravided alwa y8, 
That one dollar per share in cash 1, ,J paid at the time of 
subscribing. 

SEC. 5. The said company shall have power to locate 
and construct a plank road, or road partly of plank and 

Nay locate road. partly of gravel or other materials, commencing in 
the village of Marquette, in the county of Marquette, and 
terminating in the village of Columbus, in Columbia coun-
ty ; the route of said road to be determined by the board 
of directors, and to be on the cheapest and most fax ()Fable 
ground, and as direct as the interest of the company may 
warrant. Said directors shall have power to construct said 
road along and upon any highway now or hereafter laid 
out and established, and of such width as the said board 
shall determine ; but the surface or arch of said road shall, 
in all places, be of sufficient width for two teams to pass 
conveniently, though it shall be at the opti , ,n of the direc-
tors, wherever the road shall be constructed of plank, to 
lay one or two tracks, as they may deem best for the inter-
est of the company. 

SEC. 6. Itshall be lawful for said company, their officers, 
and agents, to enter upon any lands for the purpose of ex 

ay eater upon P"' 	

- . - . 
mg, surveying, and locating the route of said road, M  

kada. 	doing thereto no unnecessary damage ; and when said route 
shall be .letermined or fixed by the company, it shall be 
lawful for them, their officers, agents, engineers, contrac-
tors, and servants at any time to enter upon and take pos-
session of and use such lands to the width of four rods, and 
also to take from any lands adjoining said road, gravel, 
stone, or earth, for the. purpose of constructing or repairing 
said road, subject, however, to such compensation as the 
company may have agreed to pay therefor, or as shall be 
ascertained in the manner hereinafter directed and pro-
vided. 
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SEC. 7. Whenever it shall be necessary for said compa-
ny to enter upon and occupy, for the purpose of censtruct-
ing said road, any land upon which the same may be lo- 
cated, or to take from such lands or the lands adjoining now chasa am 
said road, any gravel, stone, or earth, for the purpose of"' 
said road, and the owner or owners of the same shall refuse 
to permit such entry or ocenpation or taking, and the par-
ties cannot agree upon the compensation to be made for 
the injury done to such land, it shall be lawful for the par-
ties to appoint three disinterested persons to estimate such 
damages, who shall be swum' to fairly and impartially esti-
mate the same, and who shall reside in the county where 
the land lies. The expenses of such •  appraisal shall be 
paid by the company. But if the parties cannot agree up-
on such persons, or if the persons thus chosen cannot decide 
upon the matter, or if the owner of the land refuse or neg-
lect to join in such appointment within twenty days after 
notice for that purpose, or if such owner shall be under le-
gal disability or out of the state, then and in either case it 
shall be lawful for the judge of the circuit court of the coun-
ty in which such lands lie, upan application of either party, 
and at the cost of the party making such application, to 
appoint three disinterested persons of the same county to 
view the laud and estimate the damage done thereto. 
The said appraisers shall, as early as practicable, report un-
der oath, to the circuit court of the county, the amount of 
damages sustained by such party by reason of such entry 
and taking aforesaid; which report being confirmed by the 
court, judgment shall be rendered therefor. The saki ap-
praisers shall be allowed each one dollar per day for their 
services by the company in all cases where said damages 
exceed the amount offered by said company previous to 
the appraisal, or by the other party, when the sum awarded 
does not exceed the sum offered by the company. The 
said appraisers shall, in all cases, take into consideration, 
in estimating damages, the benefits accruing to the persons 
claiming such damages in consequence of the building of 
said road. Upon payment to the owners of said lands of 
the sum specified in the report of said appraisers, or up-
on depositing said sum with the clerk of the circuit court 
of said county, for the benefit of said owners, the said 
company may immediately enter upon, occupy, or take 
from said lands, as hereinbefore provided. 

SEC. 8. The said company may erect toll gates and de- RI"' " 
mand and receive toll from all persons traveling on said 
road, whenever five consecutive miles are finished -, or when 
the whole road is completed. The tolls on said road shall 

34 
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not exceed the following rates per mile to wit : for every 
vehicle, sled, sleigh, or carriage drawn by one or two ani-
mals, two cents ; and if drawn by more than two, one 
cent per mile for each additional animal ; for every horse 
and rider or led animal, one cent per mile; for every score 
of neat cattle, four cents per mile ; for every score of sheep 
or swine, two cents per mile. 

SEC. 9. Each toll gatherer may detain and prevent from 
passing any gate on said road all persons riding, leading, 
or driving animals or carriages subject to toll, until they 

Penalty for eve- have paid as authorized by this act, and any person who 
Cog tou. shall forcibly or fraudulently pass any toll gate erected on 

said road pursuant to this act without having paid the le-
gal toll, and any person who, to avoid the paymentof legal 
toll, shall, with his horse or carriage, or other vehicle or 
animal or animals liable to toll, turn out of such road, or 
pass any gate thereon or land adjacent thereto, and enter 
again upon said road, shall, for each offence be liable to a 
tine not exceeding ten dollars, to be recovered in any court 
having jurisdiction thereof. 

SEC. 10. If any person shall willfully and maliciously 
obstruct, break, in lure, or destroy said road, or any part 

Pousityrordarn- thereof or any work, building, or fixture, attached to or in 
age to road. 

use upon the same belonging to said coin any, such per-
son so offending

' 
 shall be, fbr every such offence, liable for 

the recovery of damages to the company, and shall also be 
subject to indictment, and upon conviction shall be pun-
ished by fine and imprisonment, or either, at the discretion 
of the court. 

SEC. 11. The directors of said company, or a majority 
May provide for of them, at any meeting of said board called for that pur-frarrwe of cap- 
ital /took. 	pose, may provide for such .increase of capital stock 

of said company as may de deemed necessary in order to 
complete said road : Provided, The capital stock of' said 
company shall in no case exceed the sum of fifty thousand 
dollars. 

Six. 12. This act shall be favorably construed to effect 
the purpose hereby intended, and to take effect from and 
after its passage. 

J. WM. SHAFTER, 
/Speaker of the Assembly. 

TIMOTHY BURNS, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved, March 23, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published, March 25, 1852.] 


